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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0764 
Address 69 St Marys Street NEWTOWN   
Proposal Demolition of existing structures, removal of vegetation, torrens 

title subdivision and erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings 
each with a rear lane detached garage and secondary dwelling. 

Date of Lodgement 16 September 2022 
Applicant Mr Adam Tayyar 
Owner Ali Tayyar 
Number of Submissions Initial: 11 
Value of works $850,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions  

Main Issues Number of Submissions, Solar Access, Private Open Space  
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C  Section 4.6 – Minimum Lot Size Secondary Dwellings  
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of 
existing structures, removal of vegetation, torrens title subdivision and erection of a pair of 
semi-detached dwellings each with a rear lane detached garage and secondary dwelling at 
69 St Marys Street Newtown. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 11 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The proposal results in the neighbouring private open space (POS) of 71A St Marys 
Street not obtaining a compliant rate of solar access. 
 

• The proposal results in a variation to the minimum requirements for open space to the 
dwelling houses and secondary dwellings 
 

• The proposed secondary dwellings are considered to result in substandard 
accommodation for occupants and result in unacceptable bulk to neighbouring 
development 

 
The non-compliances can be ameliorated by design changes requiring the deletion of the first 
floor secondary dwellings, and subject to compliance with this, proposal is acceptable and the 
application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The current application seeks consent for demolition of existing structures, removal of 
vegetation, torrens title subdivision and erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings each 
with a rear lane detached garage and secondary dwelling.  
 
Specifically the development application proposes the following works/uses:  
 

• Removal of two trees and planting of replacement trees in accordance with 
TREE/2022/0436; 

 
• Demolition of the existing dwelling house;  

 
• Torrens title subdivision to create Lot 1 (northern lot) with an area of 142.157m2 and 

Lot 2 (southern lot) with an area of 141.981m2; 
 

• Construction of a semi-detached dwelling fronting St Marys Street and detached 
garage and first floor secondary dwelling at the rear of the site on each lot. The 
proposed dwellings are to be constructed over three levels. Each of the proposed 
levels is to accommodate the following:  
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o Ground Floor – Dining room, kitchen, living, pantry, bathroom and a detached 
garage able to accommodate 1 parking space.  
 

o First Floor – 2 Bedrooms, bathroom, laundry, en-suite for bedroom 2 and a 
detached secondary dwelling located above the proposed garage facing St 
Marys Lane.  

 
o Attic Floor – 1 bedroom with ensuite and terrace looking towards St Marys 

Street.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of St Marys Street, between Gilpin Street and 
Rowley Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a total 
area of 284sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to St Marys Street of 12 metres and a secondary frontage of 12.2 
metres to St Marys Lane.  The site is not affected by easements. 
 
The site supports a single storey brick dwelling. The adjoining properties support single and 
two storey terrace housing. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not located within a conservation area.  
 
There are two large trees located at the rear of the site, a Celtis sinensis (Hackberry) and a 
dead Eucalyptus species. These trees have been approved for removal under permit 
TREE/2022/0436. The removals were approved as the Hackberry and dead trees are on the 
Trees Minor Works list in the Tree Management DCP. The Eucalyptus had been poisoned. 
There are several large drill holes around the base of the trunk. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map – R2 Low Density Residential Zoning – Site identified by red box 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
TREE/2022/0436 Tree Removal Application  Approved - 16/05/2023 
PDA/2022/0202 Demolition of an existing dwelling 

house, removal of trees, erection of a 
pair of semi-detached dwellings with 
detached garages and secondary 
dwellings and Torrens title subdivision 

Advice Issued – 19/08/2022 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25 October 2022 Council Officers wrote to the applicant and requested the submission of 

amended plans addressing the following:  
 

- Deletion of the proposed third floor terrace  
 

- Reduction in ceiling heights of the proposed rear lane secondary 
dwellings (to improve solar access to neighbours) 

 
- Removal of indent relating to door D5 on the ground floor 

 
- Amended shadow diagrams showing the location of 

neighbouring skylights.  
 

2 November 
2022 

The applicant provided amended plans addressing the above concerns.  

 
The current report has been based on the additional information provided on the 2 November 
2022. The amended plans did not require re-notification in accordance with Council community 
engagement framework.  
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
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5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 

The protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives effect to the local 
tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 

The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site. The application was 
referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who outlined that the on-site trees have already 
been approved for removal.  

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and DCP subject to 
the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of this report.  

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

 

Chapter 3 Diverse housing, Part 1 Secondary dwellings  
The SEPP provides controls relating to various matters including floor space ratio, site area 
and parking requirements. The proposal includes a secondary dwelling above the garages at 
the rear of the site. The development is subject to Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP 
which allows for secondary dwellings to be carried out with consent.  

 

The main standards relating to secondary dwellings contained in the Housing SEPP are 
addressed below:  

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  

52 (2)(a) – Number 
of dwellings 

No dwellings other than 
principal and secondary 
dwelling are permitted 

The development proposes a 
principal dwelling and 
secondary dwelling only on 
each site.  

Yes 

52 (2)(b) – Floor 
area  

156sqm floor area permitted 
under LEP for site    

156sqm (1.1:1) gross floor 
area proposed 

Yes 

52 (2)(c) – Total 
Floor Area  

Maximum 60sqm floor area 
permitted for secondary 
dwelling 

Each secondary dwelling has a 
floor area of 23.4sqm 

Yes 

53 (2)(a) – Minimum 
site area 

Minimum site area of 
450sqm   

The site has an area of 
284sqm which doesn’t comply 
with the minimum site area 
under the Housing SEPP.  

No. See 
discussion 

under Clause 
4.6 of IWLEP 

2022.  

53 (2)(b) – Parking Existing car parking space 
must be maintained   

The site proposes car parking 
spaces on the site.   

Yes 
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The proposed development is consistent with Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP except 
for the minimum site area requirements. The development proposes a variation to the 
minimum site area required by Clause 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP under Clause 4.6 of the 
IWLEP 2022. This matter is discussed in more detail below under Clause 4.6 of IWLEP 2022.  

5(a)(v) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.6 – Subdivision 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 
defines the development as: 
 
semi-detached dwelling means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is attached to 
only one other dwelling. 
 
and  
 
secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that— 

(a)  is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal dwelling), and 

(b)  is on the same lot of land as the principal dwelling, and 

(c)  is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal dwelling. 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Buildings 
Maximum permissible:  9.5m 

9.2m N/A  Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1.1:1 or 
156.2sqm 

Lot 1: 
1.1:1 or 156 sqm 
 
Lot 2:  
1.1:1 or 156sqm 

 
N/A 
 

N/A 

 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 

Miscellaneous Permissible Uses  
(9) Secondary Dwellings – Maximum 
60sqm   

Lot 1: 23.4sqm  
Lot 2: 23.4sqm  

N/A 
N/A 

Yes 
Yes  

 
 
Section 4.6 – Variations to Development Standards  
 

As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: Clause 53(2)(a) – Non-discretionary development standards – the Act, s 4.15 of the 
Housing SEPP 2021. 

The applicant seeks a variation to the non-discretionary development standards development 
standard (minimum site area) under Clause 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP by 68% (308sqm). 

Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 

In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022 below. 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 in justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 

• The secondary dwelling is attached to an outbuilding associated with the primary 
dwelling and fronts a parallel road street frontage.  
 

• The addition of a dwelling above a garage outbuilding is a building typology that is 
common and generally approved by council within the Innerwest LGA.  
 

• As shown on the submitted architectural plans, the lot has an adequate site area, 
shape and dimension(s) that can support a detached primary and secondary dwelling 
house 
 

• Each dwelling achieves superior amenity including natural light and privacy to each 
room, generous internal dimensions and areas that are suitable for modern living 
standards, and appropriate level of landscaping and private open space area 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately does not demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. In 
particular there are insufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard, particularly as the proposal results in adverse amenity impacts for 
adjoining development.  

The current application seeks consent for the construction of a secondary dwelling on top of 
the proposed garages at the rear of the site. As part of the current assessment Council Officers 
have reviewed these secondary dwellings and raise significant concerns with the visual bulk 
and solar access impacts to neighbours, the amenity to the secondary dwellings and the 
resulting streetscape impacts to the laneway.  
 
 
The proposed secondary dwellings are considered to unreasonably limit solar access 
opportunities to neighbouring sites and results in 71A St Marys Street receiving 1 hour of solar 
access. The removal of the proposed secondary dwellings is expected to significantly improve 
solar access opportunities to the neighbouring 71A St Marys Street in the afternoon and 
ensure greater compliance with solar access controls. A design change condition requiring 
deletion of the secondary dwellings is included in the recommendation. 
 
The site is located within an R2 Low Density Residential zone and the objectives of the zone 
are as follows: 

 

Zone Objectives 

• “To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 
 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents.” 

It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent with 
the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022.  

• The proposed internal spaces of the secondary dwellings are inadequate in size to 
enable day to day living of occupants with the proposed rooms not of a sufficient size 
to appropriately furnish.   
 

• The development is not consistent with the zone objectives in that it does not provide for 
the appropriate spaces for the housing needs of the community and does not maintain the 
low density character and nature of the area.  

The proposed secondary dwellings are not recommended for support and should be deleted. 
A design change condition requiring deletion of the secondary dwellings is included in the 
recommendation. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 

The proposal does not accord with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022. For the reasons outlined 
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above, there are not sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from non-discretionary 
development standards under Clause 53(2)(a) and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 
exception not be granted. 

Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
 
The proposal involves earthworks to facilitate the carparking and new finished floor levels for 
the dwellings. Subject to conditions of consent the proposed development will not have a 
detrimental impact on drainage patterns, soil stability, amenity of adjoining properties or 
adverse impacts on waterways or riparian land. 
 
Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The subject site is identified as being within a 20-25 ANEF contour. As such the development 
may be subject to adverse aircraft noise. The applicant has provided as part of the current 
development application an acoustic report assessing the potential acoustic impacts of aircraft 
noise and provided recommendations to minimise impacts. No objection is raised to this report 
subject to suitable conditions of consent. The proposal is compliant with the requirements of 
clause 6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.17 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space No – see discussion 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 3 – Subdivision  Yes - see discussion 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes – see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.6 Acoustic and Visual Privacy  
 
Visual Privacy  
 
Ground floor  
 
The proposed openings on the eastern and western elevations are modestly scaled, 
adequately offset from nearby neighbouring windows and mostly screened by dividing fences. 
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As such, these openings are considered to have an acceptable impact on the privacy levels 
of surrounding and future occupiers and are recommended for support.   
 
First Floor & Attic Floor 
 
The proposed openings on the eastern elevation and western elevations of the dwellings have 
been located to the centre of the site and designed to minimise opportunities for site lines. 
These windows relate to bedrooms which are low trafficable spaces. It is considered that these 
openings have been suitably designed to ensure acceptable levels of privacy for occupants 
and neighbours and do not require further amendment.   
 
Acoustic Privacy  
 
The proposed development is of a residential nature and is in keeping with the surrounding, 
low density residential uses located nearby. As such, it is deemed the use of the dwellings for 
residential purposes will not lend itself to adverse or uncharacterised acoustic impacts on the 
surrounds. 
 
As discussed previously, an acoustic report was submitted with the application demonstrating 
the proposal could satisfy the relevant aircraft noise requirements under AS 2021:2015 and a 
condition requiring compliance with this is included in the recommendation of this report. 
 
 
Secondary Dwellings  
 
The current application seeks consent for the construction of a secondary dwelling on top of 
the proposed garages. As part of the current assessment Council Officers have reviewed 
these secondary dwellings and raise significant concerns with the visual bulk and solar access 
impacts to neighbours, the amenity to the secondary dwellings and the resulting streetscape 
impacts to the laneway.  
 
The proposed secondary dwellings are considered to unreasonably limit solar access 
opportunities to neighbouring sites and results in 71A St Marys Street receiving 1 hour of solar 
access. The removal of the proposed secondary dwellings is expected to significantly improve 
solar access opportunities to the neighbouring 71A St Marys Street in the afternoon and 
ensure greater compliance with solar access controls.  
 
Furthermore the proposed internal spaces of the secondary dwellings are considered to be 
inadequate in size to enable day to day living of occupants with the proposed rooms not of a 
sufficient size to appropriately furnish as a self contained occupancy.    
 
The proposed secondary dwellings are not recommended for support and should be deleted. 
A design change condition requiring deletion of the secondary dwellings is included in the 
recommendation. 
 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 17 

Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing  
 
The current proposal results in a variation to clause 2.7.3 of the Marrickville DCP 2011, which 
requires development to maintain direct solar access to windows of principle living areas and 
principle private open space for a minimum of 2 hours on 21 June. The current proposal results 
in 1 hour of direct solar access for the principle area of private open space (POS) of the 
neighbouring 71A St Marys Street.  
 
The proximity and orientation of the neighbouring 71A St Marys Street POS means that any 
new development upon the subject site is likely to result in a loss of solar access. However 
the proposed secondary dwellings are considered to unreasonably limit the solar access 
opportunities for neighbouring sites and are recommended for deletion. Removal of these 
secondary dwellings is expected to significantly improve solar access for neighbouring sites 
and ensure a more reasonable provision of solar access.  
 
2.18 Landscaping and Open Space  
 
The current proposal results in a variation to clause 2.18.11.1 of Part 2 within the MDCP 2011. 
This control requires 45sqm of the total site area to be used a POS and a minimum 50% of 
this space being pervious. The current proposal results in each dwelling having 38sqm of 
POS, of this 38sqm (70%) is pervious area. The intent of this control is to provide outdoor 
recreation space to dwellings, minimise hardstand areas and provide practical open space 
which is an extension of the living room. In this instance the proposed POS is directly and 
readily accessible from the living rooms of the dwellings and will act as an extension of the 
living areas. The proposed size of POS is generally consistent with neighbouring development 
and minimises the extent of hardstand areas. The proposed variation to the POS requirement 
is considered to be minor and acceptable in this instance given that the proposal continues to 
meet the intent of the controls and provides sufficient open space opportunities to future 
occupants.  
 
In addition to the above, Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011 requires that secondary dwellings be 
provided with a POS with minimum dimensions of 4m. The proposal does not afford for any 
POS for the secondary dwelling, indicating that the site cannot reasonably accommodate this 
form of development providing for poor amenity for future occupants. As noted previously this 
element of the proposal is recommended for deletion.  
 
Part 3 Subdivision  
 
The application proposes to subdivide the property into two (2) lots. Part 3.2.2 of MDCP 2011 
does not contain minimum lot width or area requirements for subdivisions but relies on 
performance-based controls that aim to ensure that new lots facilitate development that is 
compatible with the immediate area. The streetscape and immediate locality is generally 
characterised by a mix of single and two storey dwellings and a number of terrace housing on 
a mix of narrow lots. The frontages of adjoining properties on St Marys Street predominantly 
range between 4.8 metres at the lower end of the range up to 11.8 metres at the higher end 
of the range. The lots range in area from 131.5sqm at the lower end of the range to 438sqm 
at the higher end of the range. 
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Number Site Area Frontage  Number Site Area Frontage 

75 151.5sqm 5.5 metres   42 135.7sqm 6.3 metres 

73 138.3sqm 4.8 metres   40 154.8sqm 24.1 metres 

71 138.2sqm 4.9 metres   38 108.9sqm 25.7 metres 

71A 138.3sqm 4.9 metres   36 110.3sqm 23 metres 

 Proposed 
Northern 
Lot (Lot 1) 

142.1sqm 5.05 metres  

Proposed 
Southern 
Lot (lot 2) 

142sqm 

 

5.03 metres 

 

 34 184.6sqm 11.8 metres 

67 140.4sqm 5.1 metres   32 277.2sqm 10.2 metres 

65 132.1sqm 4.6 metres  30 149.7sqm 6.3 metres 

63 131.5sqm 4.8 metres  28 129sqm 5.5 metres 

61 125.9sqm 4.9 metres  18 438sqm 37.5 metres 

59 131.1sqm 5.5metres  

57 124.1sqm 4.5metres  

 
The table above demonstrates that there are anomalies from the abovementioned 
predominant subdivision characteristics, having regard to site width and area, namely 18 St 
Marys Street, however, these characteristics do not represent the predominant cadastral 
pattern of the street.  
 
The proposed subdivision would result in new lots fronting St Marys Street which are 
considered to be consistent with the adjoining and prevailing subdivision pattern in this part of 
the streetscape.  
 
The subdivision of the lots fronting St Marys Street would allow for continuation of the 
dominant built form of development in the street. Solar access, open space, parking and other 
amenity impacts of the proposal have been discussed elsewhere in the report and the 
proposed allotments are considered to allow for built forms which generally comply with 
Council's requirements with respect to those issues. 
 
 
 
Part 4.1 Low Density Residential Development 
 
Part 4.1.6 of the MDCP 2011 includes objectives and controls to ensure the building envelopes 
of new development are consistent with their context and have acceptable impacts on the 
amenity of surrounding development. 
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An assessment of the proposal has been undertaken against these provisions and the 
following is noted:  
 
Part 4.1.6.2 Building setbacks:  
 
Front setback:  
 
The front setback of 1.387m is consistent with the dominant setback found along this portion 
of the northern side of St Mary’s Street. The proposal adequately integrates new development 
with the established setback character of the street and maintains established gardens, trees 
and vegetation networks.  
 
Side setbacks:  
 
As per C10(ii) of this Part of MDCP 2011, side setbacks for allotments with frontages of less 
than 8m are at the discretion of Council and are ultimately determined on acceptable impacts 
on the surrounds in terms of visual bulk, solar access and street context. The proposed 
subdivision results in lots with a 5m frontage and as such section C10(ii) apply.  
 
The proposal provides the following in terms of side setbacks:  
 

• Ground floor and first floor main dwellings: 147mm – 171mm  
 

• Garage: 147mm – 171mm   
 
As part of the current assessment Council Officers have reviewed the proposed setbacks of 
the principal dwellings and consider them to be acceptable. The proposed setbacks ensure 
acceptable levels of amenity for future occupants/neighbours and provides a built form which 
is generally consistent with the current and desired future character of the locality.  
 
Considering the above, it is deemed that the proposal does satisfy C10(ii) and C12(v) of this 
Part of MDCP 2011.  
 
Rear setback:  
 
As per C10(iii) of this Part of MDCP 2011, the proposed rear setback is considered to satisfy 
the relevant provisions as follows:  
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• The proposed principal dwellings provide a rear building line significantly more setback 
than the established building line created by properties 71 and 71A St Mary’s Street.  

 
• The building proposed will not create adverse impacts on the amenity of adjoining 

properties in relation to overshadowing (subject to amendments already described) 
 

• The proposal maintains adequate areas of open space  
 

• The proposal ensures adequate rear separation between buildings for visual and 
acoustic privacy, solar access and air circulation; and  

 
• The proposal integrates new development with the established setback character of 

the street and maintains established gardens, trees and vegetation networks. 
 
Site Coverage  
 
The proposed subdivision results each lot having an area of approximately 142 sqm. As such 
in accordance with the requirements of clause C13 of section 4.1.6.3 of Part 4 within the MDCP 
2011 the proposed site coverage is to be determined on merit. The proposed rate of site 
coverage has been assessed and is considered to result in a similar extent of site coverage 
as other existing developments within the locality. The proposed rate of site coverage ensures 
sufficient opportunities for outdoor recreation, deep soil planting and off street car parking. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development (excluding the provision of secondary 
dwellings), and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties, in response 11 submissions were received. 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 21 

Issue:              The proposed third storey is in-consistent with the streetscape  
 
Comment:       Since the time of initial lodgement the proposal has been amended and the 

third-floor terrace reduced to be setback 3.6m from the front boundary. The 
increased setback ensures that when viewed from St Mary’s Street the 
proposal presents a two-storey form. This two-storey form is in-keeping with 
the existing streetscape and desired future character of the area as expressed 
by the current planning controls.     

 
Issue:              Existing dwelling should be heritage protected  
 
Comment:       The subject site is not bound by any heritage restrictions. The proposal is also 

not considered to be a period dwelling and is not subject to the period dwelling 
controls of the DCP.  

 
Issue:              Material Finishes  
 
Comment:       It is noted that the material finishes schedule outlines face brick. In this instance 

face brick is considered to be an acceptable material finish for the proposal.  
 
Issue:              Tree Removal/ Replacement Trees  
 
Comment:      The proposed tree removal has previously been assessed and approved by 

Council under a separate application. The proposed replacement plantings 
have been revised and are not supported and a condition of consent requiring 
re-placement plantings to be of a native endemic species is included in the 
recommendation.  

 
Issue:              Proposed secondary dwellings are out of character with the laneway  
 
Comment:      It is agreed that the proposed secondary dwellings are out of character and 

result in unacceptable impacts to adjoining development and are 
recommended to be deleted  

 
Issue:               Visual and Acoustic Privacy Impacts  
 
Comment:       See assessment section above. The proposal will not give rise to significant 

acoustic or amenity impacts.  
 
Issue:              Overdevelopment of the site  
 
Comment:      The proposal is compliant with height, FSR, setback, subdivision and site 

coverage requirements. The proposal is not considered to be an 
overdevelopment of the site and is in-line with the desired future character of 
the area (subject to the deletion of the secondary dwellings).   
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Issue:              Asbestos  
 
Comment:      Appropriate conditions of consent regarding construction and management of 

hazardous materials is included the recommended conditions of consent. 
Compliance with these requirements is expected to ensure protection for 
neighbouring residents from any potentially hazardous materials.  

   
 
 
Issue:              Non-compliance with FSR 
 
Comment:       The proposal has been assessed against the definition of gross floor area and 

FSR. The proposal is compliant with the maximum FSR permitted on the site. 
 
Issue:              Proposal is inconsistent with the streetscape  
 
Comment:       The proposal has been amended since the time of initial notification and now 

presents largely as a two-storey built form to the streetscape. The proposal is 
considered to be in-line with the desired future character of the area in that it is 
compliant with the maximum height, FSR and setbacks as permitted by the 
DCP. The proposal is consistent with other recent approvals along St Marys 
Street.  

 
Issue:              Ventilation impacts on front entry  
 
Comment:      The proposed side boundary setbacks ensure sufficient opportunities for 

ventilation to neighbouring sites and are reflective of the existing streetscape.  
 
Issue:               Loss of Outlook  
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Comment:       Concerns have been raised regarding a loss of views that would result should 

the proposal be approved. This view loss has been reviewed (as seen above, 
photos supplied by objector) and is considered to be an outlook rather than a 
view. The proposal is not anticipated to have unreasonable impacts on the 
neighbouring outlook. 

 
Issue:               Location of Air Conditioner Condensers  
 
Comment:       The proposal now details the location of A/C motors as being on the roof of the 

secondary dwellings and roof of the first floor adjacent to the attic room. Having 
regard to the recommended deletion of the secondary dwellings, the proposed 
remaining location is considered to be appropriate and least likely to have 
impacts for neighbours.  

 
Issue:              No western elevation of main dwelling and no eastern elevation of secondary 

dwelling  
 
Comment:       Since the time of lodgement the applicant has provided amended plans which 

now include western elevations of the main dwelling and eastern elevations of 
the secondary dwelling.  

 
Issue:               Construction hours   
 
Comment:     Appropriate conditions of consent relating to construction hours will be 

recommended for any consent. These hours are standard for the Inner West 
LGA and seek to minimise environmental impacts to neighbouring sites.   
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Issue:              Setbacks do not allow maintenance    
 
Comment:      The proposed setbacks are in-line with that of the existing streetscape. There 

is no requirement for the proposal to be further setback to enable maintenance 
to neighbouring sites.  

 
Issue:              Boundary Fencing    
 
Comment:       Appropriate conditions regarding construction fencing are recommended to be 

imposed as part of any consent. With regard to new boundary fencing this is a 
civil matter covered by the Dividing Fences Act and is to be discussed between 
neighbours. The proposed height and materials are acceptable to Council. 

   
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
Subject to compliance with the prescribed amendments the proposal is not contrary to the 
public interest. 
 
 
 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineering – No objection raised to the proposal, subject to suitable 

conditions of consent.  
 
- Resource Recovery – No objection raised to the proposal, subject to suitable conditions 

of consent. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $20,000.00 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation.  
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
Subject to the deletion of the secondary dwellings, the development will not result in significant 
impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to 
be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is not 
satisfied that compliance with the site area development standard is 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are insufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will not be in the public interest because the exceedance is inconsistent with 
the objectives of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. The 
clause 4.6 objection is not supported. 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the 
Council as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development 
Application No. DA/2022/0764 for Demolition of existing structures, removal 
of vegetation, torrens title subdivision and erection of a pair of semi-detached 
dwellings each with a rear lane detached garage at 69 St Marys Street, 
NEWTOWN  subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 

\
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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